‘ ’
v .
-

ei/rx

Decn.s:.on No. 91372 MAR 4 1980

7
BEFORE THE PUBLIC U'IILI‘I‘IES COMMISSION OF 'I'HE STATE OF @%(g@ﬁ

In the Matter of the Application
of Santa Clarita Water Company for
authoxrity to increase its rates.
and charges for water service in
Bouquet Canyon and vicinity near
Saugus in the northeastern portion
of Los Angeles County.

Application No. 57462
(Filed July 19, 1977:
amended July 25, 1978)

NS NSNS NN NSNS

William G. Fleckles, Attormey at Law, for Santa
Clarita Water Company, applicant.

Stanlev C. Lagerlof, Attorney at lLaw, for Castaic
~Lake Water Agency, interested party.

Peter Fairchild, Attormey at law, and R. M. Mann
Tor the Commission staff.

0 P INION

I. Introduction . : :

‘ On July 19, 1977, Santa Clarita Water Company (anollcant) £iled
its application requesting authority to raise its General Méterec Rates _
to levels which would permit it to earn a 10.2 percent return”bﬁ rate Base.
By Decision No. 86552 dated October 26, 1976 in Applxchtxon No. 56053 the
Commission found that a rate of return of 9.6 percent on the adopted rate
base was fair and reasonable for applicant's future operations and autho-
rized applicant to increase its rates for water service based upon adoptedr
results of operations which projected operating revenue of $1, 4655500 for
the ‘test year 1976. In the present application applicant stated that ics
1977 revenues would be only 51,348,500 and estimated that'the'p*oposéd
increase in rates would raise applzcant s 1978 reveaues to $2 IOO 000 and
its 1979‘revenues toA$2 445, 000




l -

Applicant on July 25, 1978 £lled its first amendment to the
application. This amendment .eliminsted applicant's initial request to
increase quantity rates in two steps and revised its original request
for an increase in the monthly service charges. The amount of the
proposed increase in applicant's estimated 1979 Trevenues over present
rates 18 $657,000 per year. The requested rate of return on rate base
was increased to 10.6 percent.

In the original application, applxcant alleged that ome of the
reasons it needed additional revenuve was that zn early'1977 applicant
had contracted with Castaic Lake Water Agency to take 5,000 acre-feet of
rreated State Water Plan water from that agency each year commencing inm
1979 at an estimated cost of $325,000. In the amendment to its appli-
¢cation, applicant eliminated its request for additional revenues to
offset the expense of purchasing such water because it became known that
state water would not be available to applicant until either late in
1979 or the eaxly part of 1980.

The follcwmng schedule compares the present and proposed
general metered service rates as set forth in the amendment. to the.
application. | |
Rates

A.57462 el/rx *

. Per Meter per Month |
Yresent = Proposed

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~-inch meter ‘ .85 . § 7.00
For 3/4-inch meter : 8.00
For 1-inchk meter . 11.00.
For 1-1/2-inch meter ......ceeveenen - 8.10 ©22.00
For 2-inch meter | 400 34,00
For 3~inch meter eeaeees 19.10 60.00"
For 4-inch meter .o - 25,80 100.00
Tor 6-inch meter « _ .60 200.00
For 8-inch meter .75 320.00
Fox 10-inch meter ......... . 450.00

Quantity Rates: : ‘
For all water delivered per 100 cu. ft... $ 0. 274 | $ 0.308 -




a
1
- . -

A.57462 ei/rx

Notice of the filing of the application was published in the
Newhall Signal and Saugus Enterprise on August 1, 1977. Notice of the
filing of the amendment was published in the same newpaper on August 2,
1978. Copies of the amendment were mailed to the Los Angeles County
Clerk, the Los Angeles County Coumsel, and the Department of General
Sexrvices of the State of Califormia.

A copy of the notice of hearing was posted om September 14,
1978 in a comspicuous place in the business office of applicant at |
22722 West Soledad Canyon Road, Saugus, and at Phil's Western Food Queen
at 23736 Lyons Avenue, Newhall. A total of 9,546 copies of the notice
of hearing were mailed to the customers during the period August 31
through September 22, 1978. |

Public hearings were held beeore the assigned Admznlstrat
Law Judge in Saugus or September 28 and 29 and in San Francisco on
October 16, November 20, 21, 22, 29, and 30, and December 1, 1978, and
January 4 and 5, and February 1 and 2, 1979. The matterlwas-takeneunder‘
submission on April 27, 1979 on the flllng of the staff bri ef.
II. Historv

Applicant was formed in September 1973 as a result of the
merger of Bouquet Canyon Water Company and Solemint Water Company.
Applicant's first gemeral rate case, Application No. 54428, was filed on
November 5, 1973. In Decision No. 84566 dated Jume 17, 1975, applicant
was granted a 9.6 percent rate of return om rate base. Applicant’s
second general rate case, Application No. 56053,wms,filed*on’November S,
1975. In Decision No. 86552 dated October 26, 1976, applicant was again,ﬂ
granted a 9.6 percent rate of return on rate base. The recorded rat '
of return on rate base for the years 1973 through 1977 :anged from a Iow
of 0.69 percent in 1973 to a hlgh of 7.62 percent in 1976 thh the
average being 5.42 percent.
IXI. . Present Operations

1 Until 1976 applicant'’'s books were kept on an N.C.R. card

machine. In 1976 applicant commenced transferring its billing system to
its own I‘B’M. System 32 computer. In 1977 the balance of its books were

transferred to the computer, although refinements are constantly be;ng
made.




. .'
.

A.57462 ei [yrr *

Applicant's office, located at 22722 West Soledad Canyon Road,
Saugus, is currently rented from Rodeo Land Company, but applicant
proposes to acquire the office building when authority can be obtained
from the Commission. Applicant's warehouse is located at 23010 Golden
Triangle Road,'Saugus. Applicant does all of its own repair work and
most of the new construction work on water system facilities.

Applicant'’s service area lies generally north and east of
Saugus, Los Angeles County, and is spread over 70 square miles. Also
included are 780 sexvices in West Newhall, an area not contiguous to.
the principal service area. Applicant obtains its water from 19 wells
which have a total capacity of about 19,000 gallons per minure. The
wells are mostly 16 inches in diameter and range from 130 to 250 feet in
depth Sixteen of the wells have electric nOTOTS, TWO have gas engxnes
and one has a diesel engine.

Water is boostad from lower pressure zones tO upper pressu_e
zones by nine electric and three gas booster pumps. The transmission and
distribution system consists of 664,985 feet of pipe, 95 percent of which

is asbestos cement pipe, serving 9,600 customers. There is an average
of 70 feet per service conmection. Applicant’'s major wells, booster
pumps, and tanks are controlled by a telemetering system which will
eventually be controlled by a computer in applicant’'s office building.
Applicant currently has 10,240,000 gallons of storage, all in steel tamks.
Much of the storage is required for fire flow purposes.
IV. Public Witness Testimony

The chairman ¢f the Friendly Valley Commumnity Couneil, which
represents more than 2,100 residents of Friendly Valley in applicant’s
service area, testified that these residents overwhelmingly approved an
$18,600,000 bond issue so that the Castaic Lake Water Agency could supply
filtered water to applicant. The witness testified that in his opinion
the expenses to be incurred by applicant to distribute such water through
its 8yStem are necessaTy expenses. However, he pointed out that, since
such water will mot be available to applicant umtil 1980 providing
construction of the Castaic Lake Water Agency system proceeds as presently
planned, this delay should be comnsidered by the Commission in detex-
mining the extent to which the projected cost of $325,000 per year for

4




v
i .

A.57462 el

the purchase of water from the agency should be allowed as am expense.
in this proceeding. : i ‘ |

He further testified that many of the residents of Friendly
Valley are retired persons on very limited incomes and that the proposed
service charge increases would impose an undue hardship on them. They
are therefore unalterably opposed to any increase in service chargéﬁ.
The witness in summary testified, however, that a rate incréase is
necessaxy to enable applicant to acquire an adequate supply of water and
to deliver water of a better quality to its customers.

Another public witness read into the record two petitions signed
by several persons protesting the proposed increase in rates which read
as follows: .

"To the Public Utilities Commission:

"We, the undersigned residents of Santa Clariza
Valley, vehemently protest the ridiculous, out-
rageous, proposed 80% increase of water rates by
the Santa Clarita Water Company. We f£feel that the
present rates should be maintained at the present
level, that it's higk enough and we feel that any
increase will create hardships for us, and further-
more, that any increase would be inflationary.
Furthermore, we feel, that the Santa Clarita Water
Company is attempting to use the P.U.C. to inerease
the value of their water company, s¢ they can make
an outrageous profit, by selling out to the Newhall
Water District, whick is a real ripoff Company.

We also protest any increase, if Newhall Water
Company purchases Santa Clarita Water Company.”

In the second petition the words "which is a real ripoff Company"
were stricken. |

The Administrative Law Judge without objection from any of the
parties read into the record a portion of a letter from Nick J. Catamas
who indicated he would have attended the heating«but that he had to be
out of the State. In his letter Mr. Catamas stated that he had moved to
Santa Clarita Valley more than three years ago to escape the smog. The
letter continued as follows: - } = -




. »
. . P}
. .
-

A.57462 -

"Unfortunately, our IV cable costs have almost
doubled.

"Our trash pickup service increased 20 vercent
last year, and the fact is the higher costs are -
not kept close to the cost of living index; they -
just zoom.

"The water provided by the Santa Clarica Company
is dreadfrl. In oxder to drimk it, cook with.
it and wash with it, well, frankly we have to
buy bottled water because we can't afford a water
SOA. tener

"Perhaps a modest increase is in order, but I
wderstood they are asklng 100 percent a tozally
unreasonable amount.’

Witness Rodgers on behalf of the Saugus NEwhall and Valencia
Chambexrs of Commerce testified that the water served by.appllcant is very
hard and water softemers have to be used to make the water suitable even
for washing dishes. The customers have to buy bottled water to drizmk.
The Chambers of Commerce are im full support of applicant’s purchase of
water from the Castaic Lake Water Agency because the majority of the
people in the Santa Clarita Valley have voted for the distriet's
$18,600,000 bond issue and because applicant needs a source of better
quality water. The witness testified that if the quality of water were
improved, his own expenses would be reduced even with a rate_increase
because he would not have to pay $25 to $30 per month for bottled water
and he would not have to have a watexr softener. He also testified tkat
the additional supply of water is neceséary to meet present needs in case
of a season of low rainfall and to meet future meeds which will result
from growth in the service area. He stated that applicant has agreed to
purchase 5,000 acre-feet of water per year from the Castaic Lake Water
Agency. Valencia Water has signed up for 2,000 acre-feet pér year‘and
Newhall Water Company has signed up for 1,000 acre-feet per year. The
water to be obtained from the Castaic Lake Water Agency is a part of
State Aqueduct.water which comes from morthern Califormia.

Ms. Worder, who has been president of a citizens' advisory group
in the Samta Clarita Valley for the past five years, testified in support
of applicant's proposed rate increase so that applicant ﬁould be‘able:to
purchase water from the Castazc Lake Water Agency In oxder to be assured
o>f an adequate supply. '

-6-




. « .
-

A.57462 ei [ yr %

Mr. Lynch, the president of the Castaic Lake Water Agency,
testified that the agency was created in 1962 by an act of the State
Legislature based on & State Water Resources 'Department determination
regarding the need for supplemental water. In 1963 the agercy executed
a contract for a share of the water from the state water project,  and
in 1976 the voters in the agency, which is basically the entire Santa
Clarita Valley, passed an $18,600,000 bond issue to provide funds for
water treatment and. transportation facilities. The agency's largest
customer is the applicant which has made contractual commitments for
5,000 acre-feet of water in the year 1980 at a price of $65 per acre-foot
{increasing by annual Increments of 500 acre-feet per yeaf ‘to 7,500 acre-
feet at & price of $107 per acre-foot in 1985. The witness expressed a
concern that the Commission in this proceeding take action to emable
applicant to accept the water from the agency when it is ready for delivery
the first part of 1980 so that applicant will have a supplemental source of
good quality state water to meet the needs:of the commumity it serves.

The agency has been informed by state engineers that should
there be another drought such as the one which was broken in 1977 the
residents in the Santa Clarita Valley would not have sufficient water
without the supplemental supply fxom the State. That is why the agency
has contracted for 41,000,000 acre-feet of state watexr.

The witness pointed out that the residents wn‘.th:’,n‘ the agency
will be responsible for paying for the.costs of the\wat;e'r eithexr tb.i:ough
water rates or through tax rates. The agency would prefer to shift as
muck of the recovery of such costs as possible from tax rates to water
rates, especially in view of the emactment of Propositi‘on 13.

V. Results of Operation :

!xhibit No. 18, as amended by incorporating the columms
under heading (3) of Exhibit No. 19, sets forth a comparison of the
results of operation for the year 1977 recorded and the estimates
of applicant and of the staff at present rates and at proposed rates
for the jrear 1979 as followa*




A.57462 ei/yrw
TARLE 1

Results of Operation
(Dollazs in Thousands)

. Applicant
Year 1979 Estimated Exceeds

Year Applicant ‘ Staff Staff at
1977 Present : Proposed ': Present Proposed : Proposed
Ltem Recorded . Rates : Rates. Rates = Rates - Rates

TR 1
LY

[T LT I X ) )
(LB T I 1
(L]}

(1)
R L L Y )

*

Operating Rev. $1,391.1 $1,493.0  $2,150.0  $1,509.3 $2,170.8 - 5(20.8)

Deductions ‘ ‘ - o
Operating Exp. 838.4 1,321.9 1,321.9 916.7 916.7 405.2
Deprec. Exp. 237.1 195.1 195.1 133. ' 138.8 - 56.3

Taxes Other
Than Oz : : - , ;
Income 130.4 216.1 216.1 . 73.2 732 pEA R
Income Taxes 29.6 ~ 73.7 888 __u25.2 @ (350.5)
 Total Ded. 1,235.5 1,733.1  1,806.8  1,207.5  1,553.9  252.9
Net Revenue 155.6  (240.1) 343.2 29%..8 6169 (213.7)

Avg. Deprec. o ' A
Rate Base 2,866.6 3,236.9 3,236-9‘ 2y 7571 2,757;1_ L79.8

Rate of Return 5.432  Loss 10.60%  "10.58%  22.385°  (11.78%)
cﬁm‘rnage> |

A. Operating Revenues

1. Customers _

Applicant’'s president noted that the number of ‘ﬁmet_:ei:ed customers
had incressed from 9,288 in 1977 to 9,521 in 1978. He estimated that the
average mumber of metered services im 1979 would be 9,853. The staff
accepted applicant's estimates of average number of cuszomers fo- each
category of service. b |

2. Revenues Per Customer

In estimating metered service revenues for both 1978 and 1979,
applicant's witness Bonnelli used a consumption f;gure of 351.6-hundred
cubic feet per meter per year which was the same consumption per metered
customer estimate that the staff had used for the year 1976 in applicant’s
last general rate increase case. In 1978 applzcant $ average consumptmon
per metered customer was actually 345 hundred cubic feet.

.
r

-8-




*
. - )

A.57462 ei[ pxk

The staff witness Arellano used the most recent cl:'.‘matblog:‘.cal
data to calculate water consumption for the year 1977. The consumption
thus calculated was normalized and then projected to the year 1979 at.
361.0 Ccf per metered customer per year. His calculation produéed
estimated revenues for the test year 1979 under present rates for
metered customers which were $23,36Z greater than those estimated by
applicant. Such estimated revenues at proposed rates were $27,859 \
greatér than those estimated by applicant. N

Applicant estimated that its revenues from public fire protec-
tion service would be $18,100 for the 1979 test year whereas the staff
estimated that such revenues would be $11,088 for the same period’.' - The
staff witness testified that applicant had been charging $2.00 per month
per hydrant for 526 hydrants which were formerly served by Solemint
Water Company and he believed that applicant's public fire protection
schedule provided for a charge of omly $1.00 per hydrant per month.

As the staff witness used mOTe current data in preparing its
revenuve estimates for the test yea:.- 1979 of $1, 509,300 at present rates
and $2,170,800 at proposed rates, such estimates will be adopted in this
proceeding.

B. Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Applicant has stipulated that it {s willing to accept: the
following staff estimates of expenses for the 1979 test period, and-
such estimates are adopted by the Commission as reasonable:

Source of Supply Expenses $ 13,000

Water Treatment Expenses 6,000 :

Transmission and
Distribution Expenus 122,600




A.57462 rr

A staff estimate of $356,000 for pumping expenses
for the 1979 test year includes $243,400 for electric power
and $40,900 for natuital 8gas, based on the rates in effect at
the time of the staff study. The Commission takes official
notice that the rates for both electric power and natural gas
have increased such that the amnual cost based on the staff
kWh and therm allowances have increased to $307,000 and
$65,700, respectively. We will, therefore, adopt an estimate
of pumping expenses of $444 ,400 based upon the current rates
applicant 1s charged for electricity and natural "g'as. An’
adjustment in pumping expense and for puping facilities will be
required when applicant Tequests authority to include the cost
of purchasing Castaic water.

1. Customer Account Expenses

The staff estimate for Customer Account Expenses which
is $112,900 does not include any allowance for Account 775
"Uncollected Accounts”. The apparent basis for such exclusion
was that applicant had not been accruing such expense on a monthly
basis. However, since June 1978, applicant has been accruing bad
debt expense on a monthly basis and intends penhanently to continue
such practice. The staff witness on cross~examination admitted that
$6,000 would be a reasonsble amount for bad debt expense. The staff
estimate for Customer Account Expense increased by $6,000 for
uncollectible accounts to $118,900 will be adopted in this proceeding.




A.57462 ei/Qr *

2. Admiristrative and General Expenses
a. Salaries (Account 791) $110, 700

Franchise Requirements
(Account 796) 900

Regulatory Cormission
Expenses (Account 797) 5,100

Miscellaneous Gemeral
Expenses (Account 799) 5,600

Maintenance of General
Plant (Account 805) 4,200

——
Total $126,500

The estimates of applicant and the staff for administrative and
general expenses in Accounts 791, 796, 797, and 805 are idéntical and
total $126,500 for the test year 1979. Such estimétes'will5be'aaopted.

b. 0££ice Supplies (Account 792)

Applicant originally estimated that Office Supplies would be
$43,000 in the year 1979. The staff witmess Arellano based his estimate
for Account 792 expenses for the test year 1976 approved by the Commission'
in the last rate Decision No. 87522, adjusted by addiﬁg an annual
inflation ratio of 8 percent through 1979 to bring his estimate to $19,800.

Staff witness Grove adjusted the recorded expense in Account
792 for 1977 of $34,898 downward to $28.000 to exclude certain improperly
classified amounts which had been inadvertently included in that)account
Appllcént adopted that figure and adjusted it by an amnual inflation zate
of 5 percent to compute a revised estimate of $30,800 for Account 792.

As the adjustments made by the staff in Account 792 are incomplete and
represent only errors uncovered for a two-month period during the year
1977, the $28,000 figure adjusted for inflation should not be adopted.
The staff estimate of $19,800 will be adopted in this proceeding.

¢. Property Insurance (Account 793)

The staff recomrends that $39,600 be allowed for property
insursance including automobile insurance. This estimate {8 based on the
$36,800 authorized by the Commission in Decision No. 86552 for the year




. h
. /
I

A.57462 ei/rr »

1976 with an allowance of 8 percent for inflation. If asistated in the
staff brief the allowance for inflation should be 8 percent per yeax,
the staff estimate would be increased to $46,356 for the test yeaxr 1979.
In support of its estimate the staff points out that for the year'l977
in Account 793 applicant recorded $59,300 and two nearby similax-

sized water companies, Azusa Valley Water Company and Tustin Water Works,
recorded $12,839 and $9,008, respectively. For the year-1979 for the
same insurance currently sought by applicant, including $2,000,000 worth
of liability coverage, Azusa Valley Water Company in Applicetion_No.
58308 seeks to have $16,010 authorized for Account 793 and Tustin Watex
Works in Application No. 58202 seeks to have $14,300 authorized for
Account 793.

Applicant’s insurance broker submitted estimates of aznnual
premiums for applicant’'s insurance for 1979 (exeluding Workers Compen-
sation premiums which should be in Account 794) which total $100,000 and
suggested that an inflation factor of 8 percent should be added fox sa‘ety
to bring applicant's estimate for Accowmt 793 to $108,000. The staf %
points out that the significant increase in the cost of insurance expe*‘-
enced by appllcant was the result of reserves established in antic¢ipation
of litigation and that such increased costs will eventually return to
normal. The staff contends that such increased costs be treated as an
extraordinary expense and be spread over several yeaxrs. Because of such
extraordinary costs, applicant's estimaze will be reduced $30 000 zo
$78,000 and such amount will be adopted as the insurance cost for the
test year 1979. Such amount includes $21,800 for automdbzle insurance

but excludes the Workers Compensatzon prenium which w111 be 1ncluded 1n ‘
Account 794.




A.5746}2‘ r

Applicant will be required to make a five-year
analysis ending with the calendar year 1980 of the insurance
costs included in Account 793 for the purpose of explaining
the reasons for any substantial changes in the insurance
premiums paid for such insurance. A report of such analysis
will be required to be filed with the Commission on or before
March 1, 1981,

' d. Injuries and Damages (Accoumt 794)

The staff estimated $7,400 for Account 794, whereas
applicant estimated $14,700. Applicant's estimate for the
Workers Compensation Iinsurance premium for 1979 which comprises
this account includes a 5 percent allowance for increase in
premium and 8 percent for inflation over the actual $13,000
prexium for 1978. Applicant's estimate of $14,700 will be adopted
by the Commission.

e. Employees' Benefits (Account 795)

The staff estimated $16,000 and applicant estimated $43,800
for Account 795.

The staff witness used the $12,900 asuthorized by the
Cormission in applicant®’s 1976 rate case for Account 795 and
increased that figure by 8 percent per year through 1979.




A.STL62 == */ow *

Applicant's president on rebuttal tegc‘fied that as of
Januazry 1979 applicant was paying $3,260 per month for employee
health, accident, and life imsurance. At that rate appl_can; s
Account 795 will zotal $39,12C Zoxr the test vea* 1979. As
anplicant's employee imsurance is subject to adjustment in Ju’v‘
each year and as applicant’s experience has been tha. rates are
{mereased annually, its Account 795 expense will cxceed $J9

for the yeax 1979. Applicant was requested to fu“nhsh
ubscan;;at-n cvidence to support those $3, 260 ﬂOﬂChly payments
wet failed to do so. Thesefore, an estimate ‘based on such

payments will not be adOpted ‘ ‘
Geaff witness Grove reduced applicant's recor ded 1977
Accouns 795 expense by some $16,350 to $27,814 by -cl:.m).:xating('
pension benefits o three former employees, and $’50“or‘group
insurance for two cmployees of an affiliated company, erroncously

charged =0 the account. The adjustments made by che s.a

n-

Account 795 are incomplete andecre made Ior the purpose of contesting
the validity of the recorded 1977 Account 795 expense.

The Cormission will adopt the staff estimate of 516 000
as rezsonable for Account 795 expense.

£. Outside Sexvices (Account 798)
“ne sctaf witness increased the amount adopted by the

Commission for Account 798 expease for the year 1976 at the rate
of 8 percent per year in computing-its estimate of $5‘600.

Applicant derived its estimate of $20,200 for Account 798
expense by imcreasing such expenses estimated for the year 1978
im the amouwat of $18,400 by an inflation factor of 10- percent.
Account 798 expenses in 1977 were $29, 0i4. Staff wiCneés‘Grbvé
adjusted the recorded amount by $2,546 to $26, 468 on the ground
chat he took exception to the use by appl.canc of o C?A fm—m ‘or
what he characterized as 'moautility business'




. |
.

A.57462 eilrr *

Applicant's president testified that applicant is cwrently
employing a computer comsultant, legal coumnsel to defend several pending
law suits, occasionally an engineering consultant, and a CPA firm to
prepare financial statements and tax returns. Applicant introduced
Exhibit 41, a $2,000 statement dated July 27, 1977 for services by a
CPA f£ixm, to explain rhe major part of the accounting expense to which
exception was taken by staff witness Grove. The statement describes
research in comnection with the tax law aspects of merging Bomelli Catrle
Company into applicant, the estimated tax liability involved in 2
possible sale of applicant, and amalysis of the tax impacts, viz. the
treatment of depreciation recapture and investment cre&iﬁ recgprure
associated with the propeosed sale and possible liquidation of applicant.
Applicant's president explained that applicant's management had conceived
the idea of merging Bonelli Cattle Company into applicart so as to meke
available to applicant a $248,000 operating loss carry-over to eliminate
income taxes and thus to provide funds to applicant with which to pay its
back property taxes and main extension refunds which were in arrears.

"No evidence has been introduced to enable the Commission accu-
rately to determine what portion of applicant's Account 798 expemses are
ordinary expenses and what portion are extraordinary expenses. The
Commission will adopt a judgmental figure of $15,000 as reasomable for
Accoumt 798 expenses in view of the evidence respecting the hecesSity for
applicant to emgage the services of outside professionals in the legal,
accounting, engineering, and computer fields. | o




A.57462 ek /rr *

g. Total Adeinistrative and General Expenses
The following table scts forth a tabulation of the estimates

for the items of Administrative and Genmeral ExpenseS'which have beexn
adopted by the Commission In this proceeding:

Adopted Administrative ancé General Expenses
Yeaxr 1979 Es imated

. ?roposed Auvthorized
Item § Rates . Rates

Salaxies ' $110,700  $1%0,70C
O0£lice Supplies 19, »800 19 800,
Property Insurance 78 000 _,78 007 -
Injuzies anc Damages: 14, 7700 14,700
Employecs' Benefits 16, ’000" 16, OOO'
Franchise Requirements >900 7900
Regulatory Commission Exp. 5,100 5 +100
Qutside Sexvices 15 Qo0 15, >000

Misc. Gemeral Expenscs 5, 600 5, 1600
Maint. of General Plant 4’200 4200

Total Adomit. and General Exp. 320,000 270,000

3. Miscellaneous Evpenses
a. Rents (Account 811)
Applicent's estimate of $336,0C0 exceeds che staff estinate

of $109,400 for Account 811 expense by $226 »600. The difference is
nacde up of three itens:




A.57462 ei

(1) Office Building

The staff's Account 8ll expense estimate includes $18,000 for
office building rent. Applicant has not included any office building
rent in its estimate for Account 811 expense as applicant has included
the new office bullding in rate base. The Commission agrees with appli-~
cant that as no remtal is being paid for the office building nome should
be included in Account 811 expense.

(2) Meter Leasing Proposal

Originally in its amended application applicant requested that
$37,000 be included in Account 811 expense for the year 1979 for an
experimental program of meter leasing under which applmcant was xzmed
ately to replace 6,000 meters which had been in service 10 or more_years
with new rental meters and then to lease new meters for subsequent
replacements and growth. Such program would virtually eliminate all
periodic testing and meter repair expense since no meters in sexvice
would be over 10 years old and hence their accuracy would be very high.
The program which was estimated to cost $37,200 in 1979 was an innovative
one and applicant conceded that it did not know whether it would be less
'expensive for its customers in the long run.

Because of staff resistance to tﬁe program at the hearing,
applicant withdrew its request to replace 6,000 meters in its system with
new leased meters, but it retained its request to be permitted to lease
meters for new growth and as replacement meters for the year 1979 and
thereafter pursuant to its existing leases with Badger Metexr Company and
Neptune Meter Company. Applicant has included an amnual rental cost of
$4,900 to pay the remtal on 130 2-inch Neptune meters leased in 1978.
Applicant has also included $3,700 to cover the annual rental om 360
meters to be leased from Badger Meter Company in 1978.

The staff points out that under Gemeral Order No. 103 "no
meter shall be allowed to remain in service without retesting for‘mo*e
than...” 20 years if smaller tharn ome-inch, 15 years if ome-inch, oz 10
vears if larger than ome-inch. (G.0. No. 103, VI, 6.2.(2).) Authoziza—
tion to adopt a different schedule may be obtained from.the Couuussmon




. . : .
r . .

A.57462 'ei [ xx *

if based on a comsideration of relevant economic factors and meter
accuracy. Applicant presented Exhibit .1l to show the economic advantage
to the ratepayer of leasing rather than purchasing meters. According to
its witness, applicant tested only five meters during 1977. Applicant
incurred expenses for meter maintenance (Ac:ountw7643 in the amount of
$10,000 during the year 1977 and $10,500 during the year 1978. Under
General Order No. 103, 55 meters required testing in 1977 and 59 metexs
required testing in 1978. The staff contends that unril applicant has
instituted a service program of meter testing, no meaningful analysis
can be made as to the magnitude of expensés necessary]for'meter repair
and that any comclusion as to the ecoromics of meter leasing must be
considered speculative.

An adequate allowsnce or meter maintenmance bas been
made in this proceeding, snd it is therefore not appropriate
to make any additional allowance for meter rentals.

(3) New Storage and Related Equipment

Applicant seeks authorization to lease $1,633;OQO worth of
water storage equipment comsisting of (1) two 4-milliom-gzllom tanks
along with related apparatus, %o store water from Castaic Lake Water
Agency (Castaic) for an annual rental of‘$164,700 and (2) three l-million-
gallon tanks to augment existing capacity over and above thevstoragé
requirements of Castaic for an amnual rental of $66,600, making a total
annual remtal expense of $231,300 for new water storage}eq_u:'.‘pment. '

The need for Castaic water is based on evidence that the supply
of local water is iﬁadequate to meet the future demand. Applicant‘ '
presently requires approximately 10,000 acre-feet of water each year to
meet the demands of its customers. It is meeting such demand by pumping
from the alluvial aquifer which underlies the Santa Clarita Valley Basin.

In the mid-1960's Newhall Land and Farming Company (Newhall),

a corporation which obtains its water supply from the same underground
area as applicant, i.e. the alluvial aquifer which wumnderlies the Santa
Clarita Valley Basin, filed suit in the Los Angeles County Superzor




A.57462 ei'frr * *

Court against applicant’'s utility predecessors in interest (Bouquet
Canyon Water Company and Solemint Water Company) and other water users
in the area for an adjudication of their respective rights to pump from
the basin. Prosecution of the court action was deferred because of a
"Memorandurm of Understanding” entered into between Newhall and all of
the various water users. The parties to the memorandum agreed, that
pending a determination of the amount of their’réspective water rights
each ome's extractions would be based upon its highest year's annual use
for the five water years commencing in 1962 and emding in 1966. The
parties to the memorandum agreed to employ the United States Geological
Survey (USGS) to conduct a water resource study of the Santa Cla?ita
River watershed to develop data to assist in defining their respect;ve
water rights. Applicazt as a result of such ‘mexorandum has a prlO’ltY
to puxmp only 5,200 acre-feet a yeaxr from the basin..

In the mid-1970's applicant’'s president was warned by Newhall
that applicant was exceeding the amount of water it could pump from the
basin, but he was able to megotiate an agreement with Newhall that until
water from the state project could be imported into the area, Newhall
would not press the water rights adjudication suit provided applicant
limited its pumping of water froz the basin to not more than 12,000 acre-
feet per year. At the time of these negotiations Castaic was proposiag
a bond issue pursuant to which transmission facilities would be constructed
by Castaic to transport state water into the Santa C1arita\Vélley- Since
then an $18,600,000 agency bond issue has been approved by *he:eléctorate
and the agency is now in the course of constructzng the transm*sszon
facilities. S

Applicant's Chief Engineer and General‘Manager Manetta testi-
fied that applicant needs additional storage facilities in order to take
state water in the quantities that are needed because the operations of
the agency would not permit applicant simply to pump water“directly"




w
o

A.57462 ei/rr *

from the agency transmission lines into applicant's system any time it
needed water to meet peak demands. Manetta explained that applicarnt’s
present total system storage is approximately 10.7 million galions and
that in order to meet Los Angeles' f£ire flow requiréments, half of that
storage must be held in reserve, leaving a balance of oﬁly 5.4 million
gallons for domestic use. Manetta related that independent engineers
making studies for other local agencies had recommended that there should
be a ome full day storage capacity in applicant's system to meet domestic
needs on a maximum peak day, i.e. approximately 21 million gallons. How-
ever, as it was Manetta's opinion that applicant éould'ge;‘by'with storage
of between 75-80 percent of a peak day comsumption, he calculated that
applicant’s present domestic storage would have to be inc:easéd to
approximately 16-17 million galloms. He therefore fecommended-tha:
applicant provide a total of 11 million gallons of additional storage.

He proposed that the new storage be located at five different points
throughout the system to permit blending of state water with applicant's
existing well water to improve its quality. That is so becausg the water
from applicant’'s wells, though not containing properties which endanger
health,contains total dissolved mineral solids exceeding the TDS levels
recommended by the State Health Department. The water availablé_from
the state water project is definitely lower in hardness properties and
has lowexr TDS than the water from applicant's wells.

The staff points out that both applicant and the staff agree
that the availability of groundwater in the Upper Santa Clarita Valley
varies comsiderably due to climatological cycles. As indicazed in
Exhibit 35 at page 4, groumdwater levels in the Hornby area, for example,
fell from 30 feet in the year 1948 to 90 feet in the yeaxr 1962. ‘In the
year 1962 they rose to 70 feet, falling to 100 feer in the yeaxr 1965.

By the year 1970 water levels had risen to 20 feet but fell below 115
feet in 1977. Since 1977 water levels have risénuonce'moreg _Des?ité: |
cyclical fluctuations, applicant has experienced mo recent water shortage.




A.57462 eifxr.

The staff in its brief points out that the Memorandum of
Understanding entered into between Newhall and the various other undex-
ground water users in the Santa Clarita Valley Basin is mnot binding as
each party reserved the rights "to withdraw from partiéipation'with_the
others and from this agreement... " and ""to cormence, maintain and defend
any legal action against any other party to this agreement or agazns* any
other party, in connection with its water rights." Hence, applzcant is
free to seek in court a greater allocation of water than it Has so far
accepted under the memorandum and the subsequent agreement with Newhall.

In a report entitled "Water-Resources Investigation, Saugus-
Newhall area” released in 1972, the USGS reported the zesults .of its
study of the water resources in the Upper Santa Clarita Valley. These
results were dexrived by use of analog modeling techniques. Although a
witness for applicant testified that the USGS 'repor: found the Upper
Santa Clarita Valley to be in a condition of groundwater overdraft the
staff contends that the report finds that, based on condltzons lmposed
by the model, groundwater supplies for the Upper Santa Clarita Valley
would not prove insufficient wmtil some time between 1980 'and 1990. The
staff points out that the USGS repor:t concludes that in order to verify
its findings a program of water management should be instituted, 1ncludzﬁg
systematic sampling for quality, but that applicant has not undertaken
such a program, mor has it made a study to determine whether any change
in groundwater has recently occurred.

The staff also raises numerous questions. Vhy should appli-
cant's acceptance of a limitation of 5,000 acre-feet of groundwater pex
year from the Upper Santa Clarita Valley water basin be conszdered
reasonable? Why shouldn't applicant proceed to have its water rights in
the basin finally determined in the court proceeding? What evidence
establishes an insufficiency of groundwater in the Upper Santa Clarita
Valley? In view of the questioms raised by the staff, the staff recoo-
mends that the Commissiom find that the purchase of state water
by applicant from Castaic is neither reasonable nor neééssary‘and there-
fore that the Commission not authoxize for ratemak&ng,pu:poses expenses
relating to the leasing of equzpment to store such water.




A.57462 el

The staff also recommends that the Commission not allow the
$66,600 rental for the three~1-millionégallon'tanks to augment existing
storage capacity. The staff points out and contends that although
applicant’s witness testified that two of the proposed tanks would
replace existing 500,000~gallon tamks and that the third would be
constructed in a mew location, no explanation was given why the two tanks
required replacement, nor why a tank in the new location would be
apprzopriate. Further, no formal studies showing the engineering and
economic alternaclvesandsuppor*lng‘the conclusion that such tanks are
needed was made and presented in evidence. Until suck study is presented
and appfoved. the staff recommends that the Commission not auvthorize the
expenses relating to the leasing of the three l-milliom-gallon tanks.

The staff witness in Exhibit 18 at page 5 stated:

. . The staff analyzed Santa Clarita Wate
Company s storage need considering fire flow
requirements on the maximum water consumption
day with the normalized test year and found
that no additional storage is needed.”

On cross-exanmination the staff witness scatéd’zha; his conclu~
sion was based on the fire flow requirements of Gemeral Order No. 103
which he considered to be 3,000 gallons per ninute for four hours,

although the highest minimum fire flow he could £ind in General O*dé.
No. 103 is 2,500 gpm.

The first paragraph of Section VIII.l. of General Order No. 103
reads as follows:

"l. Design Requirements. In addition to obsexrving
the requirements of other provisions of this
oxder the utility shall provide a minimum level
of water service to its customexrs for public
fire protection purposes as an inherent part of
the water system design in accordance with the
standards set forth below. These standaxds axe
stated as minimm levels of water sexvice which
the utility shall provide and are not intended
to preclude any govermmental agency from setting
higher standards in any area subject to its
jurzsdzctmon."

"




A.57462 ei [ yy %

Applicant's water system is located in the county of Los
Angeles. The staff witness testified that he believed that the Los
Angeles County fire flow requirements could be satisfied by pumping from
wells rather than by gravity from storage tamks. The evidence in the |
record, however, shows that Los Angeles County requires that im a
sexrvice area such as that of applicant, fire £low mnst'come from storage
by gravity. It is not possible to satisfy Los Angeles County's fire
flow requirements by pumping from wells.

On rebuttal applicant’s witness Manetta testified that o‘ the
proposed 1l million gallons of storage tanks, one l-m;llmon—gallon tank
will replace an existing storage tank in Frzendly Valley, a second
1-million-gallon tank will replace an existing storage tank in Bouquet
Canyon, and a thlrd l-million-gallon tamk will be const*ucted in Mint
Canyon. Tae remaining & million gallons of ad&ztxonal storage is required E
to receive and blend state water. One of the 4-m11110n-gallon tanks would.
be constructed to provide fire flow and domestic storage for appllcant s
systen in West Newhall. '

Mxr. Mametta explained that for many years the West Newhall area
bad been sexved by a 4-million-gallon tank leased from Valencia Water
Company, but that Valencia had advised applicant that the lease was gomng
to be terminated in October 1979.

Exhidit 13 is a copy of a lease between GATX Leasxn~
Corporation and Santa Clarita Water Company dated March 7. 1977 unde*
which applicant leases water storage tanks. The lease provmdes that at the
conclusion of the initial lease term, applicant with 120 days prior
written notice may elect to purchase all, but not less chan all, the
equipment for its ther fair market value. o




A.57462 rr

(1) The fact that the voters in Castaic which
comprises basically the entire Santa Clarita Valley have approved
an $18,600,000 bond issue to make additional water of higher
quality available to Santa Clarita, (2) the testimony of the
president of Castaic that should there be another severe drought,
such as the one broken in 1977 the residents in the Santa Clarita
Valley would not have sufficient water without a supplemental
‘supply from the State, that the residents within Castaic will be
responsible for paying for the costs of the water either through
- water rates or through tax rates, and that the agency would prefer
to shift as much of the costs as possible from tax rates to water
rates, (3) the testimony of the public witnesses and applicant's
witness regarding the poor quality of the applica:it 8 present
water supply and its need for improvement, (4) the great cyclical
variations of the water table in the Santa Clarita Valley, and
(5) the wmcertainty of the results of the litigation involving the
water rights of applicant to the water in the Santa Clarita Valley
water basin, have convinced us that applicant has a need for the
Castaic water, both to meet present and future demands and to
improve the quality of the water served to its customers. Such
being the case it is appropriate for applicant to 'lease the two
4-million-gallon tanks, along with related apparatus, to store
the Castaic water at an annual rental of $164,700.




A.57462 ek [ rr *

It 1is also appropriate for applicant‘tO‘léase the two
l-million~gallon storage tanks to replace two existing storage tanks,
one of which is located in Friendly Valley and the other of whick is
located In Bouquet Canyon, and the third l-million-gallon storage
tank to augment existing storage requirements over and above the
storage requirements of Castaic water for an annual rental of $66,6CC.

The Commission will include in operating expenses the amount
of $231,300 annual rental expense for water storage eduipmené. When
applicant is in a fimarcial position to do so, we would emcourage
applicant to purchase rather than remt such storage equipment as it
is needed on a permanent rather than a temporary basis.

The staff estimates of $109,400 for rental expense will be
adjusted by deducting $18,000 for office building reat and adding
$231,300 for water storage equipment rental. This adjusted
figure of $322,700 for Rents (Account 811) will be adopted
by the Commission.

b. Administrative Expensc
Transferred - Credit (Account 812

As no issue has been raised by applicant respecting the
difference between the staff's estimate and applican:t's estimate of
the credit to expenses in Account 812, the staff estimate of a credit
of $18,100 will be adopted by the Commissiom.

c. Total Miscellaneous EXpenses

The following table sets forth a tabulation of the estimates
for the items of Miscellanmeous Expenses which have been adopted by the
Commission in this proceeding. |

Adopted Miscellaneous gggggses
Year sStimate .

Proposed‘
Items : Rates

Rents $322,700
Admin. Exp. Transferred-Cr. (18,100)

Total Miscellaneous Expenses $304,600




A.STLE2  ek/zz¥ ¥ fou *

Taxes

1. -Other Than On Income _ ,

All of applicanc's testimony regas ﬂg p*opc Tty taxes was |
based upon its experience prior to the pasq*ge‘o‘ Proposxcion 13, Only
the staff .nc;udcd an estimate of the rcduced p*opercy caxcs for the
estimated year 1979. Review of that testimony and the actual 1979

roperty taxes leads us to conclude that $49,900 is s reasonable
allowance for propé:~ taxes ané that the rotal allowance;for caxes

other than income should be $84,100. - _
2. Cowputztion of Tuxes Based Cn Income

Applicant points out that it has reduced its test year income

taxes under proposed Tates by an lavestment tax credit of $51, 100
because of its leasing of plant to store and dLSCrLDUuQ‘CﬁS»alc water.
In compuc lub taxes based on iacome such reduction is app“opria:e..

The computation of zaxes based on income resulting from the usc ofrche
estimates adepted by the Commission i this orgéeéding‘resuits“inf

stimates for the year 1979 of $200 ac present Tates, 0£.8194,750
at proposed xrates, and of $35,400 =t adopzed *a.cs. ‘ |

D. Depreciation:

Applicant estimated igs cesz‘yqarwdcprec'acion expense Lo be
$195,100 based on a2 composite rate of 3.& pereent. The scaff contended
that the deprecization rwates used by uppkxcan. have not occn upprovcd Dj
the Ceomission, ' g the coursce o* the procccdqno appllcan~

formally sudbmitted its proposed depreciaticn schedules to the Commission
Lor approval. £iled Exhibiz 27 the staff submitte d.a
d;p:ccza major Ltems of depreciable plan. which p:od;ccﬁ
T depreciacion of $148,930 on doprecxable p;an at
rate of 2.95 percear. Appiicant has % ndicated LCS 'hllh“g-
Tatemaking purposes in this p: o accept the SCa‘f

Accoraingly the Commissi the -ourdcd bta ,
estimate of $149,000 for depreciation ctpcnbc adjusted to $L 56,600
by reason of additional depreciazion on the office bulldxng and a”
composite deprecizzion rate of 2.95 pe*cen: on deprecxab e pIancu‘

-22-




A.57462 ek

E. Rate Base

Applicant hus estimated that its average rate base for the
year 1979 will be $3,236,900. The staff estimate of such rate base
is $2,757,100. The difference xesults from the staff's exclusion of
$325,000 for the new office buildings and the difference in the
applicant's and the staff's estimates for Materials and Supplies -
Inventory and for Working Cashk Allowance. Applicant has estimated
that its Materials acd Supplies - Inventory will be $50,200 in 1979,
whereas the staff has estimated $30,200. The applicant's estimate
for Working Cash Allowance is $198,400, whereas the staff estimate
is $76,500. Apparently applicant has accepted the further reduction
of $12,900 in rate base made by the staff as no issue has been raised
respecting this remaining differenmce in the rate base estimates.

1. Office Building |

Applicant requests that its rate base be increased by
$325,000 to include the cost of a mew office building. The staff
peints out in its brief that a similar request by applicant was denied
by the Commission In Decision No. 86552 in Application No, 56053, anc
tkat in doing so the Commissior described the then-proposed office
building as a luxury which given applicant's financial problens,
neither applicant nor its customers could afford. The staff contends
that nothing bas occurred since the time of that decision to now
Justify a different conclusion. In Decision No. 86552, the Commission
provided an allowance of $18,000 per year to cover the cost of leasing
the old building. The staff suggests that zpplicant should also use
its warehouse to avoid the necessity of occupying the new building.

Applicant's Chief Engineer and General Manager Manetta
testified that he bad recommended that applicant relocate its office
from the residence it had formerly been using as am office to another
facility. BHe testified that the residence had been comstructed in
approximately 1920 and was in a crowded and dilapidated condition.




A.57462 ek/ 1r *

This witpess further testified that the old building had
insdequate parking, marrow hallways, no conference facilities, and
that the secretary to the corporate officers worked in a converted
kitchen. The women's restroom facilities were umsatisfactory and
there was no relief room for female employees. The only reception
area was a small room. The area where the secretary worked was
subject to pedestrian traffic and the noises from the kitchen which
was used as a mail and copy room. The residence had no vault.  Under
very crowded conditionms applicant had regularly employed eight to

nine employees witk servicemen going back and forth for par"-t:x.t:.
duties in tke old bm.lding.




A.57462  ek/xrx ¥

With respect to the staff suggestion that applicant als. us-
the warehouse to avold the necessity of occupying the new office
building, applicant contends that it is unreasonable to determine th-ot
applicant couvld efficiemntly carry out its customer accbunting
activities in a warehouse and that its present staff of thirteen
clerical and administrative employees would remain with the éppliéan:-
if required to conduc: applicant's commercial office activity in an
unheated steel shell warchouse. ‘ |

Applicant points out that the office building which applicant
presently occupies under a lease from an affiliated company was built
in 1977 and contains 5,300 sq. ft. or about twice the amount of square
footage as the old residence office building contained. The new office
building has an ample separate laboratory and mzil rooz, a firaproef
varlt, a womea's lounge anc relief room, a conferemce room, adeguate
storage areas, a separate computer and copy center, an office for
applicant's data processing clerk; and an adequate custozer reception
lobby. . | .

Applicant also;péints out that through three rate proceedings
applicant has been criticized by the staff for tramsactions which
involve it with other Bomelll fan{ly companies. In this proceeding
applicant has proposed to purchase and include in the rate base the
new office building and thus terminate the last remaining significant
relationship linking it to the other Beonelli family companies.

The testimony of applicamt's witneas Manatta has convinced
us that it is in the best interest of applicant and its ratepayersl
for applicant to acquire the office building which it is presently
renting from an affiliated company. However, in view of the fact that
the office building contains about twice the amount of square footage
as the old residence office building the Commission will allow only
75 percent of the $325,000 depreciated cost of the oifice building,




. ' .
.

A.57462 ek/rr * * %

or $243,750, in rate base at this time. Applicant may seek to
have this amount increased in future rate proceedings. From the
$243,750 the sum of $7,050 will be deducted for additional
depreciation leaving a balance for the office building of
$236,700 in rate base.

2. Materials and Supplies - Inventory

Applicant’'s centroller testified that applicant's materic!
and supplies inventory was $40,186 as of December 31, 1977 anc
$39,800 as of December 31, 1978. Applicant trended the $39,800 year
end 1978 inventory to allow for infiation and estimated $42,900 as
the materials and supplies inventory which should be included in the
1979 rate base.

In estimating the value of materials and supplies for the
year 1979, the staff used a graph wkich it had prepared which is
designed for comparison of water companies by size with authorized
allowances for materials and supplies. The staff averaged the figure
for 1978 of $28,66& and that for 1979 of $31,625 taken from the graph
to calculate an amount of $30,200 as its estimate for ma:eriais anZ
supplies inventory. |

We are adopting the staff estimate adjusted by an additiomal
amount of $1,500 to xraise it to $31,700, because this decision is
being Issued during the early part of the year 1980 rather than during
the early part of the year 1979. Had this decision been 1ssued during

the early part of 1979 we would have adopted the average year estimate
of the staff,

3. Allowance for Working Cash

According to the Commission's Standard Practice U-lG the
allowance for working cash should be computed by deducting one month's
expense for purchased power and the average annual property-tax
accrual from two wonth's expense for operation and maintenance.

Using this method the staff calculated an allowance for'working cash
of $92,500 as follows:




A.57462 ek

Two Month's Expense for ‘ |
Ogeration and Maintenance ' co
(5916,700 % 1/6) , . - .$152,800

Less:
One Month's Expense for
Purchased Power :
($284,300 x 1/12)

Average Annual Property
Tax Accrual
($73,200 x 1/2)

Total Deduction

60,300

Allowance for Working Cash o $ 92,50C

Applicant computed its estimate of allowamce for working cash -
as follows:

Total 0&¢ Expenscs ' A
(Accounts 701-755) $ 516,500

Total ASG Expenscs_ : i
(Revised Table 6-4) 356,100 -

Miscellaneous' Expenses 320,600
Total Expeases $1,293,200 x 1/6 ~ $215,500
Less One Month's Purchased Power 23,80

Working Cash Allowance $ 191,700

Applicant peints out in its brief that the staff dJdid not
include in operation and maintenance expense the sum of $226,600 whieh
is the difference between tke staff’'s and the applicant's estimates
for Rents Account 8ll. As $220,900 of this difference has been adop-cd
by the Commission in this decision, the staff estimate will be
increased by 1/6 of $220,900, or $36,800, to $129,300. The adjusted
staff estimate of $129,300 will be further increased by $i6,1C00
(1/6 of the additiomal $96,800 operational and maintenance expensc
adopted as reasonable in this proceeding) to a total of $145,400.




. .
4 1

A.57462 ek

Applicant's computation of allowance for working cash
includes expenses which have not been adopted in this proceeding
and makes no deduction for average annual property tax accrual.

The adjusted staff estimate of $145,400 for working cash
allowance will be adopted in this proceeding.

4., Advances for Comstruction

Applicant in determining rate base bas adjusted utility
plant in service during 1979 downward by the amoumt of $1,393,730
zo accoun: for advances estimated on the average to be then refundes.

The staff points out that in making this estimate of
advaaces for comstruction the applicant failed to comsider the
balance of rhose unrefunded advances relating to construction worl:
ia progress. Rather than properly recording the advances for
comstruction immedictely in Account 241, applicant has followed thd
practice ¢f recording the advances initially in Accoumt 2462 and
subsequently transferzing them to Account 241 when the coﬁstruction‘
activicy which they fund has been completed and recorded in rate base.
Had the proper procedure been followed by applicant the advances for
construction ac of the year's end 1976 would have been $83,900 grecte:
than calculated by applicant. In addition applicant has provided no-
explanction as to how it estimated refunds for the years 1978 and 1979.

The staff calculated the refunds for the years 1978 and 1973
according to the Commission's Uniform Main Extension Rule on the basis
of 22 percent of the revenue estimated to be derived from advances for -
construction. By using this method the staff derived estimates of
refunds for 1978 and 1979 which were $90,500 lower than those of
applicant. o

The staff computed its estimate of the amount of adv&udec

for construction to be deducted from utility plant in servxce for thc
year 1979 as follows:




.

A.57462

Balance in Account 241
as of the year's end 1976 $1,624,800

Add unrefunded advances
relating to comstruction -
werk In progress 83.900
Total advances for '
construction as of year 's L
end 1976 | 1,708,700
AdC additions tec ‘ :
Account 241 for
Yeax 1977 zexo : |
Yeaxr 1978 $114,000 . 11&,005
Total year's end 1978 \ k 3
before refunds ' 1, -a,?Ou

Deduct refunds for
Yeax 1577 125,2C0
Yeaxr 197& _
Total year's end 1978 o
after refunds $1,569,9C0.
Add addizisns to o
Acecouent 24 for
Year 1979
Total year's end 1979 S
before refunds ) B 1,639,900’
Deduct refunds for oo
Year 1976 134,300 I34;3GG
Total year's end 1979 .
af:er refunds $1,505, 600

127,600 252,800

70,0Q0‘ ' YQ;OCf

- The average of $1, 569 900 and $1,505,600 equals $1,527,750
which the staff rounded to $1,537,800 as its estimate of average
advances for comstruction for the year 1979.

We are of the opimion that the adjustments made by the staff
in computing its estimate of advances for construction for the year

1979 are proper and that the staff estimate of $1,537, 800 sbould be
adopted as reasomable.




. .o "
B
. cn

A.57462 ek /xT *

5. Average Rate Base

The staff estimate of $2,757,100 for average rate base for
the year 1979 will be increased by (1) $236,700 by reason of the
inclusion of the office building, (2) $1,500 by reason of the increazse
in the staff estimate for materials ard supplies lmnveatory, and (3)

‘ $52,900 by reason of the increase in the staff estimate for working
~ cash allowancce. The adjusted staff estimate of $3,048,200 will be
adopted as the average rate besc for the year 1979,
T. Rate of Return

1. Criticism Regarding Applicent's
Accounting Practices

O page 8 of Exhibic No, 14 staff witness Grove pointed ous
that the Comnission ordered certain accounting changes inm Decision X
84566 issued June 17, 1975 in Application Ne. 54423; 22¢ that in
Decision Ne. 86532, Issted Qctober 26, 1976 iz Application No. 56050
the Commission noted that applicant still had rot satisfied certain of
the accounting directives set forth in Decision No. 84586. This
witness has staved that applicant still hzs not complieé'wi:h these
Cozxission orders im that: |

"(a) A reserve for uncollectible accouvnts
has not beena properly created as of
June 30, 1978, and bad debt expenscs
gavg not been accrued on a monthly
asis.

"(b) Timely retirements ané additioms are
not being made when utility plant is
either removed from or placed into
service.

"(c) The Applicant has not established a
work order system in conformance with
the USA [Uniform System of Accounts].”

On rebuttal applicant's Comtroller, Mr. Elser, testified that
applicant’'s General Ledger had been put om gpplicant's new IEM computer
and that all 1978 records would be brought into balance with its 1978
Amual Report. Be further testified that since Jume 1978 applicant.

bad been accruing bad debt expense.on'a monthly basis and“wouldfcontinue'

«-30-




A.57662 ek

to do so. Mr. Elser also testified that app11ca1t had initfated c.
retiremen= work oxder system and that all work order numbers would
issue from the controller's office. Applicant will be able to make
timely retirements on its books when utility plant is retired beceuse
‘additional contzols over the processing of paperwoxk have beri,
Instituted.

In response te staff criticisam of the nuaber of year-end
jovrnzl emtries, Mz, Elsex testified that 1977 adjust.ng year=end
jourazl emtries were substaatially reduced over 187€ 2aé he anticipate:
that the year-end adiusting emtries for 1978'wzﬁl be subs.an;za.1> leze
thar in 1377. The year-ead closing entries axre now ontered ﬂa_:ﬁ.
books for the calendar yezr to which they beleng inbteg. of e The
following Janmvery. Applicant hes instituted recusr i“° nontily
adjusting journal entries: '

(@) To accruve interest oz delinguent
1676-77 property tases;

() To accruc estimated current property
taxess

{¢) To write off current prepaxd eXPENSEE

To record estimated depreciatisrn and
amortization expense;

(e) To record estimated bad debts;

To bill outside entities for utilzty
sexrvices;

(g) To recoxd accruals to the Propositicz
13 property tax xnitiatxv; account;

(h) To accrue interest on debrs.

Tke followirg additional standard adjusting jourmal entries
are being made monthly or on an as-needed basis:

(@) Correctirg journal entries for computer
coding exrors and similar items;

(®) Adjustments required by bank statement
reconciliations;

(c) Chargeouts on blue line copy costs;

(d) Entries to adjust standard labor costs |
to actual labor costs.

-31-




A.57462 ek

As all transactions that should be accrued monthly are now

accrued monthly applicant's computer can produce accurate mbnthly'
financial statements.

In response to staff criticism regarding the proper
allocation of labor charges to capital, Mr. Elser testified that prior
to 1979 it was possible for field crew labor to be charged directly to
capital accounts, but the method of reporting the labor of the field
crews has been changed with the Introduction of new time sheets. Now
only work in progress can be charged into capital accoumts.

in reply to staff criticisz=s of the internal control of
docuxeats being processed through the computer system, Mr, Elser
testified that as controller he was reviewing all time sheets with
applicant'’s payroll clexk before they were put on the computer.

In respomse to staff eriticisa regarding past treatment by
applicant of expenses to be charged to Acccurt 903, Mr. Elser testified

e

that depreciation and insurance expenses were being charged to that

-

¢learing account and spreald through proper capital and expensd ascounTs.

-

Mr. Elser further testified that applicant currently adiust

L

the comstruction cost for all czpital work done for subdividers and
then either refunds the excess advanced oxr bills for any additiemal
anounts owing the utility.

2. tention that Applicant has
Violated PUC Code Section 818

Section 818 of the Public Utilities Code readc as follows:

"818. No public utility may issue stocks and stock
certificates, or other evidence of interest
or ownership, or bomds, notes, or othexr
evidences of indebtedness payable at periods
of more than 12 months after the date thereof
unless, in addition to the other requirements
of law it shall first have secured from the
comuission an order avthorizing the issue,
stating the amount thereof and the purposes
to which the issue or the proceeds thereof
are to be applied, and that, In the opinion

-32-




|
. R . .

A.57462 ek

of the commission, thc-money,fpro rty, Or
labor to be procured ox pcid for by the

issue is reasonably required for the purposes
specified in the oxrder, and that, except as
otherwise permitted Iin the order in the case
of bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebt-
edress, such purposes are not, in whole or in
part, reasomably chargeable to operating
expenses or ro income.'

Staff witness Grove pointed out im Exhibit No. 14 that
applicant's Badger meter agreement is a blanket lease agreement fox
meters with a term of ten years and includes an option to purchase
and that applicant’s Rodeo Land Company agreement is for the office
building at 22722 West Soledad Canyon Road, Saugus, California with
a term of thirty-one years. The witness testified that in bis opinion
both of those agreements violate the code because they are "other
evidences of indebtedness payable at periods of more than twelve
months", and have not been proven by applicant to be reasomably
chargeable to operating expenses. 7

We believe that the staff witness was coacerned because the
applirzant had not obtaimed prioxr zpproval from the Commission of the
lease agreements in questioan. This {ssve was not discussed by staff
counsel In the staff brief.

" In its brief applicant points out that the Commission for
lack of jurisdiction has dismissed applications seeking approval of
long-term leases under Section 818 of the code and refers to:

In re Pacific Telgghone aad Telegragh
In re Pacific Telephome a2nd Telegrarh
Companv, (1976) 8% Cal, P.U.E. Z%

Qtimeo Decision No. 85874, issued
May 25, 1976 in Application No. 56467.)

We agree with the applicant that the leases of applicant
whichk extend for a period of more than ome year and which contain no
provision for application of lease payments to an option to purchase
do not require prior approval of this Commission. * ‘

-33-




A.57462 ek

3. Contention that the Merger of Bomelli
Cactle Company with Applicant Required
Prior Commission Approval and Recow~
mended Restriction on Payment of
Indebtedness of Bomelli Cattle Company
Assumed by Appldicant

In ExLibit Ne, 1& stalf witness Grove subzitted the following
informatioa regarding the merger of Bomelli Cattle Company, an affilicss
of applicant, into applicant:

"Ir. December of 1976 SCWC [applicant] merged with
an 2ffiliate Bomelli Cattle Compary. The
Applicant assumed $128,855 of debt with $73,504
subject to a current 7% interest ratc, This .
merger subjects the current ratepaycer té quostliom-
able debt that only benefits the Bomelli family
tockhelders, In 1977, the Applicant acerued an
additional $5,145 of interes: on this traansferrzd
de>t and paid out $2,024 of this interes:t to the
Bonelli faxily stockholders, even though property
taxes were delinqueat and the main extezsion
contracts were In arrears, Prior to the merger,
the Bonelll Cartle Company owned 5,355 shares of
SCAC stock, the controlling interest with 50.5%
of the total stock, and had $128,8%5 of cash
advarced debt, This transferred deb: comsisteld
of an open demand account £from the A. G. 3oncliil
Trust with transactions dating back to 1961, The
interest rates on thes¢ cash advances have varied
from six percent in 1964 to ten percent in 1570.
These cash advances recorded by the Trust were
never used for the benefit of the water compary.
By trancferring this debt over to the utility the
Bonelli family stockholders were in essence
igaranteeing themselves paycment of the debt plus
terest from the SCWC [applicant's] ratepayers.'

Witness Grove states that since this debt dates back to 1961,
and {s currently subject to a 7 percent intereSt.rate, the staff has
classified it as long-term debt and believes that applicant should
have obtained Commission approval prior to assuzing the debt. Witnmess
Grove recommends that applicant be restricted from paying,off_interest
or principal on the nonutility dcbt assumcdiby applicant in comnection
with the 1976 Bonelli Cattle Company merger until applicant bas paid

all delinquent property taxes and all delinquent contracts refunds in
conformance with the Comnission's main extension rule. |

-34-




i
. | .

AS57462 el

Witness Bonelli explained that the merger was designed to
enable applicant to use a $248,000 loss carry forward of Bomelll
Cattle Company to offset federal income taxes and make the resulting
tax saving available to applicant to pay off delinquent property
taxes and arrearages owing on main extension comtracts. Im order for
applicant to obtain the benefits of the $248,000 loss carry forward,
it succeeded to the assets and had te assume the debss of Bonelli

sttle Company, the merged corporctien. |

Applicant poid:s out that the assertion by the s
that the assumption ¢f an oper account advance by the applicant requ;re.
Commission approval is made without any citation of authori
Applicant states that there is no case law or statutes requi
Comnission to grant 2pproval prior to the creation of an open. account
indebtedness, and that there is none giving the Com_iss*oq co:parablc‘
authority over the assumption of the obligations created oy ope
accomt advances. We agree‘with appliczant that the assuzption of the
open account indebtedness does no: require the approval of this
Comzission.

Toe followzng‘informatzon regarding delinquent amo...S'd-e
under refuad provisions of applicants main extension contr 4cts appears
o page 16 of staff Exhibit No. 14:




. . .
. -

A.57462 ek /rx

“As of December 31, 1977 the Applicant owed $187,364
in refund agreements. Of this balance $113,083 was
past due and included amoumts delinquent from 1958.
The following tabulation summarizes the refunds

payable as of December 31, 1977.

, - Refunds delinquent
"Year of Contract ‘. v @ 12/33/77
1958 . $18,9486 -
1960 ‘ : - 3,362
19£1 3,050
1962 N - 37,8220
1963 M 9,457
1964 B : 329
1965 ‘ '
1965
1967
1968
1969
1970
1972
1972
1975
Total past due Main
Extension contract refunds

"During 1977 the Applicant paid out $125,881 in Ma2in
Extension Contract refunds leaving the balance shown
above still delinguent.”

""¥Xo contracts entered inzo in 1970."

Witness Grove testified that the Bonelli farmily main extencion
contracts are Kept up to date, whereas refunds ave deliaquent on otker
main extension contracts dating back to 1958. The evidence shows that
there are only four contracts owned by the Bomelli family, i.e., two by
Mrs. Joyce Bomelli and two by Rodeo Land Company. Rodeo Laad Company
received its last payments in 1976 or both of its contracts. As shown
above during 1977 applicant paid $125,881 in main extemsiorn comtract
refunds. Mrs. Joyce Bomelli received a total of $1,200 on account of
contracts she owned on April 1, 1977 at the time when there were -
substantial refund payments made under extemsion agreements owned by
others than the Bonelli family. Mrs. Bomelli received $322 on one
contract entered into in 1965 om which the present balanée;is'$4$,283.

-36-




A.57462 ' ek/xx

Applicant contends that the recoxrd in this proceeding does ‘nbt“ support
the contention it has been preferring the Bonelli family in making
refunds under wmain extemnsion contracts.

Applicant points out in its brief that the Bonelli family
has never received a dividend frow applicant and that all of its
earnings have been plowed back into the company. Applicant contends
that to impose the staff-recommended restriction to prevent appiicant
from paying off any portion of the $129,000 open account indebtedness
to its shareholders which it assumed in commection with the merger
until it has paid all delinquent property taxes and main extension
arrearages would be unjustified and inequitable to the shareholders,
who have never received any dividends from applicant and whose
management has attempted by the merger to create a fund from income
tax saving which could be used to pay some of the delinquent property
taxes and main extension arrearages.

We will not impose the restriction recommended by the staff,
but applicant should be required to develop a program to pay main
extension contract refunds which are Iin arrears and to submit a written
.report of such program to the Commission, and we will require applicant
to make regular reports to the Commission of amounts paid and the
balances due on the delinquent property taxes, main extension refund
arrearages, and the open accounts of Bonelli Cattle Company assumed by
reason of the merger. “

4, Criticism of Applicant's Use
O0f Cextain Badger Meters

Witness Arellanc testified as follows regarding the Recordall
Model 15 meters which applicant has in its warehouse:

"When I went out and inspected the warehouse, they
had Recordall Model 15s laying on the floor that
bad been in the ground. Recordall Model 15 has a
capacity of from 1 to 15 gallons per minute. Now,
this is smaller than anything they have tariffs
for. And I think it should disallowed. The
smallest tariff they have and the smallest meter
listed in Genmeral Order 103 is a 5/8 x 3/4 which
has a capacity of measurement from 1 to 20 gallons

r minute."” (Direct examination - RT page 926,
es 15-24.) . |

-37-.




. o o .
. .

A.57462 ek

In order to refute this testimony applicant produced
Mr. Edward Segura of Badger Meter Comparny, a graduate engineer who had
been involved in the design and development of Badger's lime of
Recordall meters. Witmess Segura testified that the Recordall Modc}J
15 metexrs meet all the test flow and accuracy requirements of Gemerzl
Order 103. On the basis of this xebutial testizony the Comxission £inds
that the Recordall Model 15 meters meet the re-quireacnts of Ge
Order 103 and they should therefore not be disallowed as recosmended
by the staff witness. -

5. Applicant's Effortz to Provide
Good Service and to Comply with
The Comzission's Requiremenss

Ir its brief applicant points mut that since 1073 when
Bouquet Cazyon Water Compaay and Solemint Water Company were mergee Lo
become Santa Clarit: Water Company applicant hzs been eagaged in =

program te improve customer sarvice and eliminate criticism from the
Coxmission as follows: 1

"l. 1573 - The Us{lity borrowed $500,000.00 to
lmprove {ts system and provide better sexvice;

"2. 1973 - It hired a registered civil enzinecr,
at the request of the Hydrauwlic Branch Staff,
to act as General Manmager of the company;

"3. 1975 - It commenced a program to put all of
_ ics books on a new computer systenm;

"4, 1975 - It acquired a warehouse ir which to
store its inventory and operate its Service
Department;

"S. 1976 - It leased $550,000.00 worth of new
storage tacks to improve service;

"6. 1977 - It comntracted to buy 5,000 acre feer of
Castaic Lake water to provide more potable and
rellable water service te its customers;

"7. 1977 - It moved te a mew office building to

improve its employee morale amnd operatioms, and
ultimately, customer relationms;

"8. 1977 - It hired a full-time Comtroller to put
all of its books on its IBY computer and revise
the utility's entire record keeping system to
eliminate Commission eriticisms.” .

 -38-




A.57462 ek‘ [rx * @

-

6. Rate of Return to be
Adopted in this Proceedxng

In view of the staff's contentions that applicant has faifled
to comply with (1) Comcmission directives set forth im previous
Commission orders, (2) Section 818 of the Public Utilities Code,

(3) the Uniform System of Accounts, and (4) the Commission's main
extension rules the staff in its brief contends that no justification
exists for increasing applicant's rate of return om rate base beysald

9.6 percent. Since at the rates currently in effect the staff estimates
that applicant will earn & rate of returrn for the test yeaxr 197¢ ol

10.5 percent the staff further recommends that applicant's rates be
reduced to the extent necessary to yield = rate of returz of 9.6
percent.

The rates proposed in applicant's amendmezt are desiganed tc
produce g return of 10.6 percent on rate bdse. Applicant asserts that
the two-yeaxr delay to which it has already been subjected since tha
£iling of its application is penzlty emough. 4applicant soints ouf ti
staff witness Grove on cross-examination conceded that a £air and
rcasonable return for a regulated California water compamy coulé range
as high as 9.8 percent. A rate of return of 9.8 percent on rate basc
would yield a return on applicant's couzon equity of approximately
10 percent., Applicant points out that Tadle D of stafs Exkibit No. 14
shows that between January 1976 and July 1978, with 2 single. erceptxcn
out of 27 decisions, the Commission has invariably set rates designed to
yield over 10 percent on common equity. In 18 out of the 27 decisions the
authorized rates were designed to yield over 12 percent on common equity.

Although applicant had failed to comply with certain accounting
directives set forth in prior Commission decisions, the evidence in this
proceeding shows that applicant is now making an effort to comply with
such directives and the Uniform System of Accounts. Applicant has made
cubctantidl payments on arrearages of amounts to be refunded under its
main extension contracts and will be required to file Tegular reports with
Tespect to refunds remaining to be paid. Applicant has made various
improvements in its water systam and bas taken ateps to i{mprove the quality
of its water and to increase the supply of water availadble. In this
proceeding the Commission will adopt a rate of return of 10.1 percent on
Tate base and & return of 11.05 percent on common equity instead of &

-39~




° T e
A.57462 ek/bw [rx * [ow * ‘

10.2 percent rate of return on rate base which would have been adopted
had‘applxcanc previously complied with the Commzssxon s ‘accounting direc~
cives. In view of applicant's present efforxts toward complzance and
the delay which has occurred in the Issuance of this decxsxon an 0.1
percent reduction in rate of return on rate base constxtutes an adequate
penalty for applicanc's previous failure to comply'with the Coumission's
accountring directives. The'1ncrease,in‘operacxngyrevenue”necessary‘to
produce 2 rate of return of 10.l pexcent on & rate baSe'of'$31043,200
is $350,200. o - o ‘
The following t blc sbows the adopted results oh ope’azxon |
2L present Tates, proposed rates, and au:borxzed rgtes for the ccst

year 1979.
TABLE Z

Adopted Results of Cperations
Yeax 1979 Estimoted

. 2reseat.  Proposed  Authorized
Iten Rates Rates . __Rates

Operating Revenuze | 1,509,3C0 32;170;8007_$1;359;500?“'
Deduetions ' ' RS e

Operation & Mai atenance Expense - . o I
Souree of Supply xp. o . 13,000 13 000 13 L0000
Puaping Exp. ) L4L GO0 Lb44OO ' 444 4OO

Water Treatment Exp. - 6,000 6,000 5,000

Transoission & Distribution Exp. 12Z, S60G 122 600“1“_' 22 500”
Customer Acet. Zxp.. 1;? o0 _13 ,90C 118 900( ‘
Shmiim T grm gw gom
Tozal Oper. & Maim. Exp. 75,500 SL275,500 $LIT5500
Dep:cciation Exp. 156,600 = 156,600 156,600
Taxes Other Than On Income 8,100 84,100 84,100
Income Taxes . 200 194;75657”' 35,400
x*othl Deduction ' $1,516,400 $l 730,950 $l S51 , 600
Net Revence (7,100) 459,850 - 307,900
Average Depreciated Rate Sase $3,048,200 $3 0&8‘200 S’ 048 2005"
Rate of Recturn Loss 15. IZ 1o rz.
$ Increase in Revenue . = § 661 500 $ 350 200
7 Increase In Revenue . ‘ -\ 43, 81 23;27




~ A.57462 rr * *x

VI. Rate Design

’ Applicant has proposed to increase both the service charges
and the quantity rates per 100 cu.ft. of water delivered. In accordance
with Commission policy regarding lifeline allowances for residential
customers the present service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter of $3.85
per month will not be increased. Other service charges will be increasec
by amounts considerably less than proposed by applicant and the quantity
rate will be increased by an amount more than proposed by applicant.

The adopted rates will yield the adopted gross revenue requirchcnt of
$1,859,500 for the test year 1979.

VII. Voluntarv Wage and Price Guidelines
No evidence was introduced to show that the requested rate

increase cowplies with the President’s Guidelines on Wage and Price
Stability. The Commission will take official notice, however, that
authorized rates which provide a reasonable rate of return on rate base
and a reasonable return on common eauity do not exceed such guxdelxnes.
Findings of Fact

" 1. Applicant is in need of additional revenue, but the rates
requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

2. Although in the past applicant has failed to comply with .
Commission accounting directives and the Uniform System of Accoumnts,
applicant presently is making an effort to comply with such accounting
directives and the Uniform System of Accounts.

3. Applicant has made substantial payments on arrearages of
anounts to be refuimded under its main extension contracts.

4. Applicant has made various improvements in its water system
and has taken steps to improve the quality of its water and to increase
the supply of water available.

5. The adopted estimates, as set fbrth in the last column of
Table 3 herein of operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base

for the test year 1979, reascnably indicate the probable results of
spplicant's operations for the near future.




A.57662 yr ® *

6. A rate of return of 10.1 percent on applicant's rate base
for 1979, which provides a 0.1 percent penalty for applicant's
previous failure to comply with the Commission's accounting
directives, is reasonable. The related sllowance for return on
common equity is 11.05 percent. This will require an increase of
$350,200, or 23.2 percent, in ammual revenues for the test year 1979.
Such an increase is reasonable and justified.

7. The increase in rates authorized herein is in compliance
with the President's Guidelines on Wage and Price Stability.

8. Retention of the service charges based on meter size, with
no increase in the service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch residential
meter, and one quantity block-type rate structure i{s appropriate
in this proceeding. '

9. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future wmjust and unreasonable.
Conclusions of Law

1. Applicant should be penalized 0.1 percent in its rate of
return on rate base for failure to comply with Commission directives
and the Uniform System of Accounts.

2. Applicant has not violated Section 818 of the Public
Utilities Code by reason of its failure to secure the prior approval
by this Commission of its Badger meter rental agreement and its
agreement with Rodeo Land Company for the long-term lease of
the office building.

3. The assumption of open accomnt indebtedness by applicant
does not require the prior approval of this Commission.

4. Applicant should be required to develop s program to pay
main extension contract refunds which are in arrears and to submit
& written report of such program to the Commission.

5. Applicant should be required to submit regular reports to
the Commission of amounts paid and the balances due on delinquent
property taxes, main extension contract refunds which are in arrears,
and the open accounts of Bonelli Cattle Company assumed by applicant
by reason of the merger of Bonelli Cattle Company with applicant.

~42-




A.57462 ek/rx * *

6. Applicant should be required to make a five-year X
analysis ending with the calendar year 1980 of the insurance
costs included in Account 793 for the purpose of explaining
the reasons for any substantial changes in the insurance
preniums paid for such insurance and to £ile a report of such
analysis with the Commission on or before March 1, 198l1.
7. The application should be granted to the extent
authorized in the order below. In all other respects the applic ation
should be denied.

8. As there is a need for prompt rate relief, the ef fective
date of this order should be the date hereof.

IT 1S ORDERED that: .

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant
Santa Clarita Water Company is autborized to file the revised
rate schedule attached to this orxder as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with Geperal Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. The
revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and ‘after
the effective date thereof. :

2. Applicant is directed to develop a program to pay main
extension contract refunds which are in arrears, and within sixty days
after the effective date of this order applicant shall file a written
report setting forth the program which it has developed for the paymen:
of such refunds.




A.57462 ek /[ xxr *

3. On or before April 1, 1980, and on or before the first day
of the month of each quarter year thereafter unti{l all delinquencies,
arrearages and open accounts of Bonelli Cattle Company assumed by
applicant have been Paid in full, applicant shall submit to the
Comission a report showing amounts paid and balances due on its
delinquent property taxes, main extension contract refunds which are
in arréars, and the open accounts of Bonelll Cattle.c_:ompany-“as‘suﬁed
by applicant by reason of the merger of Bonelli Cattle Company with
applicant.

4. Applicant {s directed to make a five-year analysis ending
with the calendar year 1980 of the insurance costs {ncluded 1n
Account 793 for the Purpose of explain-inx the reasons for any
substantial changes in the insurance premiums paid for such insurance
and to file an original and twelve copies of a report of such
analysis with the Commission on or before March 1, 1981.

The effective date of this order {s the date hereof.
Dated _ MAR 4 198n » &t San Francisco, California.

\%'W/r‘ =




A-57462. [xx

Appendix A

Sehedule No, 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABIILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TTRPZTORY
R 04108

Bouguet Canyon md'vicini:y, _near Saugus, Angeles Cétmty.

TS

——————

‘ | Per Meter -
Sexvice Charge: ‘ : Per Month

Fozr 5/& x 3/4~inch wmeter ‘ ; $ 3.85
For 3/4=inch weter ' ' 5.00
For l=inch meter 7.50°
Toxr lk-inch meter 10.50
For 2=inch peter 13.50

Tor © 3=inch meter: 25.00

For 4-1inch weter 34,00

For 6=1inch weter 58.00-
For 8~{nzh meter 84.06
For 10=inch meterx 104..00

-
-
-
-
-~
. -
-
-
-
-

o e 2 e ¢ e 1 8

Quantity Rates: : ‘
For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. . . . $0.373
The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge appiicable

to all metered sexrvice and to which 1is to be added the wonthly"
charge computed at the Quantity Rates.




